to whether such good or service is subject to the competitive bidding 
requirements of the General Municipal Law.  The procurement of a good or 
service will not be subject to said bidding requirements where it is determined 
that: 

(a) For contracts for public works, such contract shall involve an 
expenditure of Thirty-Five Thousand ($35,000.00) or less; 

(b) For contracts of purchase of goods, machinery, tools, apparatus, 
materials, equipment, supplies or similar items such purchase shall involve an 
expenditure in the amount of Twenty Thousand ($20,000.00) Dollars or less; 

(c) The contract or purchase is for a public emergency as defined in